

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).36325/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 24/07/2009 in WP No.20196/2006 of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.  
VERSUS

Petitioner(s)

S.DANDAPANI  
(Office report on default)

Respondent(s)

Date: 31/03/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL  
(In Chamber)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. C.P. Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

It is highly unfortunate that the present special leave petition although filed in 2010 but could not be taken up only because of the laches and negligence on the part of the lawyer for the petitioner who despite time granted for filing the requisite documents the same could not be filed till date. However, as a last chance, one week's time is allowed for compliance of the order failing which the special leave petition will stand dismissed without further reference to the Bench.

(Usha Bhardwaj  
A.R.-cum-P.S.)

[Sharda Kapoor]  
Court Master